IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON, FOR UMATILLA COUNTY.

In the Matter of the H. M. Cockburn Road.

It at this time appearing to the County Court of Umatilla County, State of Oregon, that, for the convenience of of and interest of the residents along the course of Couse Creek, County and State aforesaid, a public highway should be established as hereinafter described, and the Court aforesaid being fully satisfied that the establishment of such road and the opening thereof immediately are of great public necessity,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED That it is the intention of the County Court of Umatilla County, State of Oregon, proceeding under and by virtue of Chapter 295, General Laws of Oregon for 1917, to locate and establish a County Road in Road District No. 3, County and State aforesaid, said road to be known as the H. M. Cockburn Road, commencing, running, and terminating as follows, to-wit:

Commencing at a point S. 59° 30' W. 900 feet from the center of Section 18, Twp. 5 N. of R. 36 E. of W. M., which point is **Experimentation** on the south line of the present County road and 20 feet Easterly from the boundary line between the lands of Anna (Siefke) Ohlinger and C. E. Hadley as the same appear of Record in the office of the Recorder of Conveyances of Umatilla County, Oregon; thence S. 50° 33' W. along the said boundary line between the said lands of Anna (Siefke) Ohlinger and said ". E. Hadley to the north bank of the Walla "alla River; thence in a southerly direction along the most practicable route to a point S. 4° 43' W. 1321 feet from the Northeast corner of the N. W. ‡ of the N W ‡ of Section 31, Township and Range aforesaid, which is a point on the North line of a present County Road, said road to be Forty feet wide. AND IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED That Geary Kimbrell, County Surveyor of Umatilla County, Oregon, shall and he is hereby directed to give notice as required by law, that the County Court will on the <u>2005</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1918, at the hour of 2 o'clock, P. M., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, take proceedings to carry into effect the intention of this resolution.

Done at Pendleton, Umatilla County, Oregon, this 6th day of November, 1918.